great amounts. About 60% of the battery capacity is installed in Klaaswaal,
corroborating this previous explanation. Regarding the apparent uselessness
of batteries in the international scenario, this result should be of course taken
with a pinch of salt, since it is derived from a simplified grey-box linear op-
timization. For example, this model considers only a wholesale electricity
market and not, for instance a FCR, aFRR or GOPACS market, which are the
primary markets suited for utility-scale batteries [80].

56 Chapter 6. Results & Discussion

6.2 Sensitivity analyses

6.2.1 Share of district heating
In this work, two sensitivity analyses have been executed. The first and most
relevant one consisted in changing the share of heat demand that must be sat-
isfied by district heating, taking the base values from the international and
regional scenarios, as discussed in section 5.3, and modifying them by -50%;
-25%; +25% and +50%.
This analysis was done in order to see whether the share of district heating
assumed in the scenarios is indeed the most optimal one and what effect does
changing this parameter have in the overall system configuration.

TABLE 6.3: District heating share sensitivity analysis: regional
scenario

-50% -25% +25% +50%

Infrastructure investments:
Tranformers & Substations [#] 13 13 13 13
Electrolysers [MW] 193 223 371 444
Fuel Cells [MW] 77 89 147 178
District heating infra [MWh] 238.272 357.408 595.680 714.816
H2 boilers & heat pumps [MWh] 820.714 701.578 463.306 344.170
Hydrogen substations [MW] 0 0 0 0
Batteries [MWh] 302 268 64 29

Energy markets:
Electricity imports [k€] 86.126 92.969 127.644 144.049
Electricity exports [k€] 28.261 28.836 31.999 33.794
Hydrogen imports [k€] 4.415 5.057 8.195 9.830
Hydrogen exports [k€] 48.692 56.917 98.251 118.693

Total annualised system cost [k€] 83.774 81.226 79.516 77.149

The first thing that catches the eye is that, with an increasing share of district
heating, the annualised costs seem to decrease. With an higher share of heat
demand to be satisfied by district heating, the number of optimal hydrogen
conversion assets to be installed increases but, despite the higher capital costs
of installing these assets, their operation on the markets (especially the hy-
drogen market) seems to be bringing economic benefit to the overall system.
However, one should notice how a configuration with more district heat-
ing and electrolysers & fuel cells brings an higher exposure of the system
to the revenues of the hydrogen market. Therefore, an unexpected reduc-
tion in hydrogen demand or in its price might quickly modify the economic
favourability of such scenario.

6.2. Sensitivity analyses 57

TABLE 6.4: District heating share sensitivity analysis: interna-
tional scenario

-50% -25% +25% +50%

Infrastructure investments:
Tranformers & Substations [#] 12 12 12 12
Electrolysers [MW] 97 110 147 177
Fuel Cells [MW] 23 26 42 50
District heating infra [MWh] 126.195 189.293 315.489 378.587
H2 boilers & heat pumps [MWh] 1.021.039 957.941 831.745 768.647
Hydrogen substations [MW] 22.3 21.2 16.6 13.7
Batteries [MWh] 100 55 33 34

Energy markets:
Electricity imports [k€] 113.390 116.316 118.207 123.744
Electricity exports [k€] 6.259 5.816 5.050 4.335
Hydrogen imports [k€] 33.535 31.785 35.589 35.288
Hydrogen exports [k€] 8.344 11.132 19.321 27.515

Total annualised system cost [k€] 195.065 193.156 191.269 189.541

The same sensitivity analysis applied to the international scenario shows a
similar trend, as can be observed in table 6.4.

6.2.2 Battery cost

The uncertainty around the cost of transformers and hydrogen substations is
quite limited, therefore a sensitivity analysis on their cost was deemed not
very significant.
Surprisingly, also the cost trajectories of electrolysers and fuel cells were quite
concordant, as seen in section 4.2. On the other hand, the cost of batteries cur-
rently has a quite wide range of price trajectories. Utility-scale batteries in
2050 are projected to have on average a cost of 150.000€/MWh, spanning up